## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Assignment of partial interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Christopher Roy Paice	04/07/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Crusader Engineering Limited	
Street Address:	17 Lorien Place	
City:	East Tamaki, Auckland	
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND	
Postal Code:	2013	

Name:	High Frequency International Limited
Street Address:	Unit C 489 Rosebank Road
City:	Avondale, Auckland
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND
Postal Code:	1026

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12672882

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (913)647-9057

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 913 647 9050

Email: mm@hoveywilliams.com
Correspondent Name: HOVEY WILLIAMS LLP

Address Line 1: 10801 Mastin Blvd., Suite 1000 Address Line 4: Overland Park, KANSAS 66210

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 41440; 2708.015

PATENT

REEL: 024220 FRAME: 0615

00 126/2882

CH \$40 00

501145486

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas H. Van Hoozer
Total Attachments: 2 source=AssigmentExec-TBF#page1.tif source=AssigmentExec-TBF#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 024220 FRAME: 0616 <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, Christopher Roy PAICE of 27 Hilling Street, Titirangi, Auckland, 0604,

New Zealand, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a

TIMBER TREATMENT USING RADIO FREQUENCY ENERGY

for which the national stage of my International Application Serial No. PCT/NZ2008/000204 filed

August 8, 2008, claiming priority from New Zealand Application Serial No. 560590 filed August

10, 2007 (hereafter "said International Application") has been entered in the United States as a

National Phase Application Serial No. 12/672,882, filed February 9, 2010 (hereafter "said National

Phase Application"); and

WHEREAS, CRUSADER ENGINEERING LIMITED, a New Zealand company, of 17

Lorien Place, East Tamaki, Auckland, 2013, New Zealand, and HIGH FREQUENCY

INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a New Zealand company, of Unit C 489 Rosebank Road,

Avondale, Auckland, 1026, New Zealand, are each desirous of acquiring a one-third undivided

interest in, to, and under said invention, said Application and any and all Letters Patent which may

be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign

thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Christopher Roy

PAICE, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto

each of said CRUSADER ENGINEERING LIMITED and HIGH FREQUENCY

INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a one-third undivided interest in, to, and under the following, so

PATENT REEL: 024220 FRAME: 0617 that each is owned jointly and equally by CHRISTOPHER ROY PAICE, CRUSADER ENGINEERING LIMITED and HIGH FREQUENCY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED:

(a) said invention as fully set forth and described in said International Application;

(b) said International Application;

(c) any and all Applications for U.S. Letters Patent claiming the benefit of said International Application (hereafter "said U.S. Applications");

(d) any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said U.S. Applications;

(e) any and all Letters Patents of the United States of America which may issue from said
 U.S. Applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; and

(f) any and all reissues of said Letters Patents of the United States of America.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by said CRUSADER ENGINEERING LIMITED and HIGH FREQUENCY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, for their own use and behoof, and for their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

Date: 7 Apr 2010

RECORDED: 04/12/2010

Christopher Roy Paice

-2-